PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 29, 2012
(In thousands, except per share data)

The following table illustrates the effects of the stock repurchase transaction (10,422,859 shares at $41.00 per share) on reported earnings as if it had occurred on the first
day of the third quarter of 2012.  Earnings including the effects of the stock repurchase transaction is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles.  Including the effects of the stock repurchase transaction is useful as it measures the effects of increased borrowings and decreased available cash on
hand to the operating results, and measures the impact of the decreased share count in the weighted average shares computation.  These adjustments are helpful in
illustrating the impact of these transactions on the reported earnings and diluted earnings per share.  The reconciliation of pro forma earnings including the effects of the
stock repurchase transaction to net income as reported is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended September 29, 2012

Effect of

As Stock

Reported Repurchase Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Operating income $  24,457 $   - $   24,457

Interest expense (353) (1,731) (a) (2,084)

Other income, net 219 (121) (b) 98

Income before income taxes 24,323 (1,852) 22,471

Income tax expense (8,753) 648 (8,105)

Consolidated net income 15,570 (1,204) 14,366

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest (59) - (59)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc. $  15,511 $   (1,204) $   14,307

Weighted average shares

for basic earnings per share 37,505 27,655

Effect of dilutive stock-based awards 452 452

Adjusted weighted average shares

for diluted earnings per share 37,957 28,107

Diluted earnings per share $   0.41 $   0.51

(a) Represents the estimated increase in interest expense for the quarter, assuming an all-in borrowing rate of 3.75% applied to the amount borrowed to fund the stock
repurchase transaction.

(b) Represents the estimated decrease in interest income for the quarter, assuming a weighted average return of 0.21% on the amount of the cash portion of the repurchase